

No. 13-1274

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

EAGLE COVE CAMP & CONFERENCE CENTER, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TOWN OF WOODBORO, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
No. 3:10-cv-118 – Hon. William M. Conley

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY FOUNDATION FOR JEWISH CAMP AND UNION
FOR REFORM JUDAISM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

James A. Sonne
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 723-1422
jsonne@law.stanford.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 13-1274

Short Caption: Eagle Cove Camp & Conference Center, Inc., et al. v. Town of Woodboro, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. RLUIPA’S PLAIN TEXT FORBIDS THE EXCLUSION OF RELIGIOUS GROUPS FROM ANY JURISDICTION, REGARDLESS WHETHER THAT EXCLUSION ARISES FROM STATE OR LOCAL LAW..... 4

 A. RLUIPA’s use of the indefinite article “a” means the Act prohibits total exclusion from any jurisdiction..... 4

 B. “Jurisdiction” as used in Section (b)(3)(A) refers to a regulated geographic area or political subdivision within that area 6

 C. Consistent with RLUIPA’s remedial purpose, the meaning of “a jurisdiction” should be construed broadly 8

II. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DEMONSTRATES THAT RLUIPA’S CHIEF CONCERN IS THE UNFAIR TREATMENT OF RELIGIOUS GROUPS IN THEIR USE OF LAND, WHETHER BY STATES OR LOCALITIES..... 9

 A. Congress replaced a prior version of the Act to broaden the reach of the total exclusion provision 9

 B. Congress meant for RLUIPA to remedy local abuse..... 11

III. RLUIPA’S PROTECTIONS SHOULD NOT VARY DEPENDING ON HOW PARTICULAR STATES ENACT THEIR LAND-USE RULES 12

 A. States differ widely in how their land-use rules are imposed..... 12

 B. RLUIPA protects religious assemblies no matter their location 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Am. Bus Ass’n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Atkin v. Kansas</i> , 191 U.S. 207 (1903)	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	9
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	4, 5
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	5, 6
<i>Laramie Cnty. Comm’rs v. Albany Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 92 U.S. 307 (1875)	7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1991)	5
<i>Martin v. Luther</i> , 689 F.2d 109 (7th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Renz v. Grey Adver., Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1997)	5
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Vill. of Hazel Crest, Ill.</i> , 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	10
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	8
<i>United States v. Jain</i> , 174 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>United States v. Miscellaneous Firearms, Explosives, Destructive Devices & Ammunition</i> , 376 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2004)	5

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1437bbb-8 (2000) 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(3)(A) (2006) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) (2006) 8

42 U.S.C. § 12704 (2000) 7

55 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-12001 (2005) 13

60 Ill. Comp. Stat. 1/110-5 (2005) 13

65 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1-1-2 (2005) 13

Ind. Code § 36-7-4-202 (2012)..... 13, 14

Ind. Code § 36-7-4-203 (2012)..... 13

Ind. Code § 36-7-4-204 (2012)..... 14

Ind. Code § 36-7-4-504 (2012)..... 13

Wis. Stat. § 59.69 (2012) 13

Wis. Stat. § 60.61 (2012) 13

Wis. Stat. § 61.35 (2012) 13

Wis. Stat. § 62.23 (2012) 13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

146 Cong. Rec. E1563 (daily ed. Sep. 22, 2000) (statement of Rep. Canady)..... 9

146 Cong. Rec. E1564-01 (daily ed. Sept. 22, 2000) (statement of Rep. Hyde) 11

146 Cong. Rec. S7775 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) (joint statement of Sens. Kennedy and Hatch)..... 9

H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999)..... 11

Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998, H.R. 4019, 105th Cong. 9, 10

Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1999, H.R. 1691, 106th Cong. 9, 10

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)..... 5, 6

David L. Callies, *Land Use Control in an Island State: Hawaii’s State-Wide Zoning*, 2 *Third World Planning Rev.* 187 (1980) 14

82 C.J.S. *Statutes* § 373 (2013) 7

101A C.J.S. *Zoning and Land Planning* § 40 (2013) 7

Douglas Laycock & Luke W. Goodrich, *RLUIPA: Necessary, Modest, and Under-Enforced*, 39 *Fordham Urb. L.J.* 1021 (2012) 9

1 *McQuillin Mun. Corp.* § 2:55 (3d ed. 2012) 7

8 *McQuillin Mun. Corp.* §§ 25:38, 25:40 (3d ed. 2012)..... 12

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 2002) 5

The Random House Collegiate Dictionary (1980) 5

Norman Williams, Jr. & John M. Taylor, *American Land Planning Law* (2003) 12
